Designation: D 1059 – 01
Standard Test Method for
Yarn Number Based on Short-Length Specimens 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 1059; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This test method covers the determination of the yarn

3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 cotton count, n—an indirect yarn numbering system
generally in the cotton system equal to the number of 840-yd
lengths of yarn per pound.
3.1.2 cut, n—in asbestos and glass yarns,the number of
100-yd lengths of yarn per pound; an indirect yarn numbering
system.
3.1.3 cut, n—in wool yarns,the number of 300 yd lengths of
yarn per pound; an indirect yarn numbering system.
3.1.4 denier, n—a unit of linear density, equal to the mass in
grams per 9000 m of fiber yarn, or other textile strand that is
used in direct yarn numbering system. (See alsolinear density.)
3.1.5 direct yarn numbering system, n—a system that ex-
presses yarn linear density (number). (See alsodenier, spyndle
number, andtex.)
3.1.6 grex, n—an obsolete direct numbering system for fiber
yarn, or other textile strand equal to the mass in grams per
10 000 m. (See alsolinear density.)
3.1.7 indirect yarn numbering system, n—a system that
expresses yarn as the reciprocal linear density (number). (See
alsocotton count, metric count, worsted count, cut,and run.)
3.1.8 lea, n—in cotton yarns,the number of 120-yd lengths
of yarn per pound; an indirect yarn numbering system.
3.1.9 lea, n—in linen yarns, the number of 300-yd lengths
of yarn per pound; an indirect yarn numbering system.
3.1.10 linear density, n—for fiber and yarn,mass per unit
length.
3.1.11 metric count, n—an indirect yarn numbering system
for sliver roving, and yarn, equal to the number of 1000 m per
kilogram.
3.1.12 run, n—in the American woolen system,the number
of 1600-yd lengths of yarn per pound; an indirect yarn
numbering system generally used for yarns spun on the woolen
system.
1 This test method is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee D13 on Textiles
and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee D13.58 on Yarn and Fiber Test
Methods.
Current edition approved September 10, 2001. Published November 2001.
Originally published as D 1059 – 49 T. Last previous edition D 1059 – 97.
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 07.01.
3 Discontinued; see1996 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 07.01.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
3.1.13 tex, n—the unit of linear density, equal to the mass in
grams of 1000 metres of fiber, or other textile strand that is
used in a direct yarn numbering system. (See alsolinear
density and direct yarn numbering system.)
3.1.14 typp, n—an obsolete indirect yarn numbering system
equal to the number of 1000-yd lengths per pound.
3.1.15 worsted count, n—an indirect yarn numbering sys-
tem in the worsted system equal to the number of 560-yd
lengths per pound.
3.1.16 yarn number, n—a measure of the linear density of a
yarn expressed as “mass per unit length,” or “length per unit
mass” depending upon the yarn numbering system used. (Syn.
yarn count.) (Seeyarn numbering system.)
3.1.17 yarn numbering system, n—a system that expresses
the size of a yarn as a relationship between its length and
associated mass. (Seedirect yarn numbering systemand
indirect yarn numbering system.)
3.2 For definitions of other textile terms used in the method,
refer to Terminology D 123.
4. Summary of Test Method
4.1 Specimens of prescribed length, usually 1 m (1.1 yd) or
less, are cut from a conditioned sample, which is under
prescribed tension, and weighed. The yarn number is calcu-
lated from the mass and the measured length of the yarn.
5. Significance and Use
5.1 This is a quick method used for the determination of the
approximate yarn number of short-length specimens taken
from packages or fabrics.
5.2 Because any error present in the reported length of the
specimen is multiplied many times when calculating the
theoretical yarn number using Eq 2 or Eq 3, it is extremely
important that the length be measured as precisely as practi-
cable.
5.3 For the analysis of fabrics, this test method is adequate
for estimating the approximate yarn number of the yarn used to
weave or knit the fabric, but the results obtained by this method
may not agree with the nominal yarn number of the yarns
actually used to make the fabric because of the changes in the
yarn number produced by the weaving or knitting operations,
the finishing treatments, and the dissecting operations. This test
method is suitable for the evaluation of yarns as they occur in
the finished fabric, when that information is needed.
5.4 The yarn number obtained from short lengths taken
from packages should not be expected to agree exactly with the
values obtained by the use of the more precise methods of